Allocation will occur in the first full month after 
an employee becomes elgible and in each 
subsequent January, in accodance with the 
table in clause 25.02.  An  employee will use 
his or her points to obtain  the required 
uniform. 

(c)  Employees will be permitted to carry-over a 
 maximum of three hundred and thirty-two 
 (332) points each entitlement year. Unused 
 points in excess of the maximum carry-over 
 will be forfeited as of December 31

st
 of the 

entitlement year. 

(d)  Commencing May 1, 2013, an employee will 
 be required to wear a corporate supplied vest

[...]

(iii)           For on route training, employees 
shall receive the Appendix “A” 
activity values of the route on which 
they are trained, excluding the 
amount for the vehicle expenses 
and variable allowance. 

(iv)            For training other than on route 
training, employees shall be paid 
one hundred and thirty-five dollars 
($135) per day. 

ARTICLE 27 

JOB DESCRIPTIONS 

27.01 Job Descriptions 

The parties agree that all employees in 
the bargaining unit shall perform the duties of rural and 
suburban mail carriers and that their tasks are  
generally described in Schedule “A” of the Mail

[...]

1. As of January 1, 2010, the Corporation shall 
pay into the trust fund established by Appendix “L” of the 
collective agreement between the Canada Post 
Corporation and the Canadian Union of Postal Workers 
(Urban Operations collective agreement) sixty-five 
thousand dollars ($65,000.00).  These monies will be paid 
to the fund within fifteen (15) days of the date the 
Corporation receives the applicable quarterly financial 
statements of the fund from the Union. 

2.             The amounts allocated to the fund pursuant 
to paragraph 1 will not be included in any determination 
that the fund has exceeded two million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($2,500,000.00). 

APPENDIX “K” 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
REGARDING THE INTRODUCTION OF RIGHT 

HAND DRIVE VEHICLES 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CANADIAN UNION OF 
POSTAL WORKERS 

(“CUPW”) 
AND 

CANADA POST CORPORATION 
(“the Corporation”) 

WHEREAS this Memorandum of Agreement is developed

[...]

months until the twelve (12) month period 
 specified in paragraph 3 (a) elapses. 
 Otherwise, the special allowance payments 
 will cease. 

4.  Actual wages: 

(a) The minimum annual wages per daily  hour 
 of work (excluding variable pay)  shall be 
 increased to four thousand one  hundred and 
 seventy four dollars and eight cents 
 ($4,174.08) for route holders whose route is 
 designated as RHD and who opt to utilize a 

corporate-provided RHD vehicle, as of the 
 date of implementation of RHD on his or her 
 route. 

(b) Should a new compensation model be 
 agreed to by the parties as a result of

[...]

premium for the duration in question and pay vehicle 
expenses as per clauses 33.01 (c) and (d) of the RSMC 
collective agreement until such time that the corporate-
provided RHD is repaired. 

6.    RSMC employees will be compensated the 
higher of either one hundred and twenty eight (128) 
dollars per day or their daily wage for any day of training 
related to RHD. If training is provided in a half-day 
increment, half of the above values will be paid. 

7.    Implementation of this MOA provides full and 
final settlement of national grievances N00-08-R0005 and